
DESIGN AND FABRICATION OF SIDE TABLE

AMIR MUTTAQIN BIN MOHD TAHEH

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment ofthe Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020



CANDIDATE DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This proposal has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the condition above, I voluntarily waive the

right ofconferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name ofCandidate : Amir Muttaqin Bin Mohd Taheh

Candidate's Id No : 2017128277

Program : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology (AS247)

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Side Table with Cabinet

Signature ofCandidate: _.....:~~~~~..--------

Date : JANUARY 2020

11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significant of study
1.4 Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Furniture Industry in Malaysia
2.2 Furniture design
2.3 Anthropometric in furniture
2.4 Ergonomic in furniture
2.5 Cabinetry
2.6 Office furniture
2.7 Office furniture Industry
2.8 History of Chipboard
2.9 Chipboard in Industry
2.10 Advantages of Chi pboard
2.11 Product Structure

2.11.1 Jointing system
2.11.2 Connectors

2.12 Edge Banding
2.13 Multipurpose Furniture

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research and idea generation
3.2 Design process

IV

Page

I
II

III
IV
VI

VII
VIII

IX
X

XI

1
1
3
3
4

5
5
6
7
8
8
9
9

10
10
11
12
12
13
15
16

17
17
17



3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8

3.2.1 Sketching the product design
3.2.2 Mock-up preparation
3.2.3 Prototype
Material preparation
Production process
Assembled process
Prototype analysis
Final product preparation
3.7.1 Cutting
3.7.2 Assembling
3.7.3 Edging
3.7.4 Finishing
Customer's satisfaction evaluation method
3.8.1 Questionnaires

19
20
22
22
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
26

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Side Table with Cabinet
4.3 Demographic Analysis
4.4 Descriptive Analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING
EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

27
27
28
30
32

38
38
39

40
42
57
58
59
60



ABSTRACT

SIDE TABLE WITH CABINET

Side Table with Cabinet is a small low table that usually placed beside working desk. This side
table is specially made to office working space. It because the table is completed with cabinet
for item placing and wheel to move easily. In this study, side table with cabinet was designed
and produced using laminated chipboard as raw material. The design was combination of
compartment of cabinet with table top. The use of chipboard was to make more variation in
colour and design in cabinets making. Chipboard consists of wood particle including chips,
shaving, and sawdust from all kinds of commercial timber that glued together under pressure
and heat. After the product has been produced, the survey was conducted using Google Forms.
A set ofquestion was distributed to 100 ofrespondents. The issues that has been analysed such
as design, material, satisfaction, commercial and price. Based on the result, most of the
respondents agreed that the design was multifunction. The respondents were agreed that this
product was ready to be commercialize with mean value of 4.92.

x


