DESIGN AND FABRICATION OF SIDE TABLE

AMIR MUTTAQIN BIN MOHD TAHEH

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020

CANDIDATE DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This proposal has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the condition above, I voluntarily waive the

right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

: Amir Muttaqin Bin Mohd Taheh

Candidate's Id No

: 2017128277

Program

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology (AS247)

Faculty

Date

: Applied Sciences

Thesis Title

: Side Table with Cabinet

Signature of Candidate: _

: JANUARY 2020

II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
CAN ACK TAB LIST LIST LIST LIST ABS	ROVAL SHEET DIDATE DECLARATION NOWLEDGEMENTS LE OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF PLATES OF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT	I III IV VI VIII VIII IX X
	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3 1.4	Significant of study Objective of study	3 4
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Furniture Industry in Malaysia	5
2.2	Furniture design	6
2.3	Anthropometric in furniture	7
2.4	Ergonomic in furniture	8
2.5	Cabinetry	8
2.6	Office furniture	9
2.7	Office furniture Industry	9
2.8 2.9	History of Chipboard Chipboard in Industry	10 10
2.10	Advantages of Chipboard	11
2.11	Product Structure	12
	2.11.1 Jointing system	12
	2.11.2 Connectors	13
2.12	Edge Banding	15
2.13	Multipurpose Furniture	16
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	17
3.1	Research and idea generation	17
3 2	Design process	17

APPENDICES PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT CURRICULUM VITAE						
				REFERENCES		
				3.2	Recommendations	39
				5.1	Recommendations	39
CHA 5.1	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS Conclusion	38 38				
4.4	Descriptive Analysis	32				
4.3	Demographic Analysis	30				
4.2	Side Table with Cabinet	28				
4.1	Introduction	27				
CHA	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	27				
	3.8.1 Questionnaires	26				
3.8	Customer's satisfaction evaluation method	26				
	3.7.4 Finishing	25				
	3.7.3 Edging	25				
	3.7.2 Assembling	25				
	3.7.1 Cutting	24				
3.7	Final product preparation	24				
3.6	Prototype analysis	23				
3.5	Assembled process	23				
3.4	Production process	23				
3.3	Material preparation	22				
	3.2.3 Prototype	22				
	3.2.2 Mock-up preparation	20				
	3.2.1 Sketching the product design	19				

ABSTRACT

SIDE TABLE WITH CABINET

Side Table with Cabinet is a small low table that usually placed beside working desk. This side table is specially made to office working space. It because the table is completed with cabinet for item placing and wheel to move easily. In this study, side table with cabinet was designed and produced using laminated chipboard as raw material. The design was combination of compartment of cabinet with table top. The use of chipboard was to make more variation in colour and design in cabinets making. Chipboard consists of wood particle including chips, shaving, and sawdust from all kinds of commercial timber that glued together under pressure and heat. After the product has been produced, the survey was conducted using Google Forms. A set of question was distributed to 100 of respondents. The issues that has been analysed such as design, material, satisfaction, commercial and price. Based on the result, most of the respondents agreed that the design was multifunction. The respondents were agreed that this product was ready to be commercialize with mean value of 4.92.